

Title Suit – 131/ 2013 (C.I.S. 688 / 2014)  
(C.N.R. WBHW07- 000 )

Order No. 70 dated 26.04.2023

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W. 1.

Defendants are present.

An adjournment petition is filed by the plaintiff on the ground of his illness.

Heard the Ld. Advocate of the parties in connection with the prayer for adjournment.

Perused the suit record from where it is revealed that cross examination of the plaintiff has been dragging on for around three years an account of the repeated prayer for adjournment filed from the side of the plaintiff. The conduct of the plaintiff is proving to be a hindrance in taking the instant suit to its logical conclusion. Today also the plaintiff has prayed for adjournment on the ground of his illness. A medical certificate issued by the concern doctor has been annexed to the adjournment petition.

In view of the observation made by the concerned doctor in the medical certificate relating to the plaintiff, the prayer for adjournment is allowed as last special last chance. The Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff is informed that he should ensure the present of the plaintiff on the next date so that the plaintiff could be cross-examined by the Ld. Advocate of the defendants. Ld. Advocate of the plaintiff is further that this Court will be constrained to pass a stringent order in case the plaintiff/P.W.1 does not makes himself available for cross-examination on the next date.

Matter is adjourned with the above observation made by this Court.

To 31.05.2023 for cross-examination of P.W. 1 as last special chance I/d necessary order shall fall.

D/C by me

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah  
(JO Code WB 01195)

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah  
(JO Code WB 01195)