

Title Suit – 131 /2013 (C.I.S. 688 /2014)  
(C.N.R. WBHW07- 000 - )

Order No. 71 dated 31.05.2023

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of PW-1 as last special chance.  
Defendants are present.

An adjournment petition is filed by the plaintiff on the ground of the illness of the witness.

The adjournment petition is taken up for consideration.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of the parties.

Perused the instant petition.

Considered.

From the aforesaid petition it is evident that the plaintiff has prayed for an adjournment on the ground of the illness of the witness. However, no medical certificate has been annexed with the instant petition. Moreover, from the suit record it is evident that the plaintiff last faced cross-examination on 09.01.2023, thereafter, the plaintiff has sought for repeated adjournment on the date fixed as a result of which the proceeding of the instant suit is getting needlessly dragged. Be that as it may, in view of the fact that, the plaintiff has prayed for adjournment on medical ground, this Court is inclined to allow the prayer for time as special last chance subject to payment of cost of Rs.500/- by the plaintiff to the defendants and on condition that in case the plaintiff again fails to face cross-examination on the date fixed then stringent order shall follow.

To 15.07.2023 for cross-examination of PW-1 without fail i/d necessary order.

D/C by me

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah  
(JO Code WB 01195)

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah  
(JO Code WB 01195)